



09



21



21

09

BCB, BCC, BC1, BC4, BC8, BK1, BK2, BK4, BK8, BK9, BKT, BKW, BCA, BCU, BKU, BKA

BPL 3W 01/07/2021

EN 14342:2013

0766

BCB, BCC, BC1, BC4, BC8, BK1, BK2, BK4, BK8, BK9, BKT, BKW, BCA, BCU, BKU, BKA

BPL/UK 3W 01/07/2021

BS EN 14342:2013

AB0321

BCB, BCC, BC1, BC4, BC8, BK1, BK2, BK4, BK8, BK9, BKT, BKW, BCA, BCU, BKU, BKA

BPL 3W 01/07/2021

EN 14342:2013

0766

PL Trójwarstwowa deska podłogowa do wewnątrz pomieszczeń **GB** Three-layer flooring board for indoor use **D** Dreischicht-Parkett für den Innenbereich  
**RUS** трёхслойная паркетная доска для внутреннего использования **UA** Тришарова паркетна дошка для внутрішнього використання  
**LT** 3 sluoksnių parketinė skirtinga naudoti patalpose **LV** 3 slēju grīdas daļiis izmantošanai iekšējās **EST** Kolmekihiline põrandalaud sisekasutuseks  
**FIN** Kolmikieroksisista lattialaata sisäkäyttöön **CZ** Třivrstvá plovoucí podlaha pro vnitřní použití **SK** Trojvrstvá podlahová doska pre vnútorné použitie  
**RO** Parchet Triplic Stratificat pentru interior **F** Parquet contrecollé pour une utilisation en intérieur **ES** La tarima multicapa con 3 capas para uso en interior  
**S** 3-sliktis parketēt for inomhusbruk **N** Trelags gulvpanel for innendørs bruk **BG** Трисл оен паркет за вътрешно ползване **NL** Drielaagig parket voor gebruik binnenshuis  
**DK** 3 lags lamelparket til indendørs brug **TR** Yerden ısıtmalı ve ısıtmasız üç katmanlı döşeme tahtası **SLO** Troslajni parket pre vnútorné použitie  
**GR** Σανίδα δαπέδου τριών επιστρώσεων για εσωτερική χρήση **HR** Troslajni parket za unutarnju uporabu **IT** Il pavimento prefinito a 3 strati per l'uso interiore  
**SR** Трослојна подна плоча за унутрашњу употребу

Reakcja na ogień / Fire reaction / Reaktion auf Feuer / Реакция на огонь / Reakcija na vohog / Degumas / Reakcija uz ugnis / Reaktsioon tulele / Reakto tuleen / Reakce na oheň / Reakcia na oheň / Reacțiune la foc / Reaction au feu / Reacción al fuego / Brandklass / Brannnotstand / Реакция на огонь / Reactie op vuur / Reaktion overfor lid / Yangina dayanıklılık / Reakcija za ogenj / Avrtörörelse og ögntid / Reakcija na vatru

Standard: EN 14342:2013

D<sub>fl</sub> - s1

Przeciętna minimalna gęstość / Average minimal density / Durchschnittliche Mindstdichte / Средняя минимальная плотность / Средня мінімальна густина / Vidutinis minimalus tankis / Vidējais minimālais blīvums / Keskmeline minimaalne tihedus / Keskimääräinen alin tiheys / Річезна мінімальна hustota / Priemerna minimalna hustota / Densitate minimală mijlocie / liège à la masse volumique moyenne minimale / Densidad media mínima / Minimal densitet (medelværdi) / Gjennomsnittlig min. densitet / Средня мінімальна пільність / Gemiddelde minimale dichtheid / Den gennemsnitlige minimal tæthed / Ortalama asgari yoğunluk / Povprečna minimalna gostota / Mēķon ēļāukstī pūķnītātā / Najmanja prosječna gustoća (minimum) / Densità media minima / Prosečna minimalna gustina:

Standard: EN 14342:2013

500 kg/m<sup>3</sup>

Minimalna grubość / minimal thickness / Minimal Stärke / минимальная толщина / минимальна товщина / minimalis storis / minimāls biezums / minimale paksus / alin paksuus / minimální tloušťka / minimalna hrúbka / minimala totaia / et à l'épaisseur minimale hors tout / Espesor mínima / Minimal tjocklek / min. tykkelse / минимална дебелина / minimale dikte / Den minimal tykheid / asgari kalinlik / minimalna debelost / ελάχιστη πάχος / Spessore minima / Minimalna debljina:

Standard: EN 14342:2013

10 mm

Emisja formaldehydu / Formaldehyde emission / Emission von Formaldehyd / Эмиссия формальдегида / Emisja formaldehydu / Formaldehido garavimas / Formaldehida emisija / Formaldehüdi emissioon / Formaldehydyden emissio / Emise formaldehydu / Emisija formaldehydu / Emisiune de formaldehidă / Emission de formaldehyde / Emision de formaldehido / Formaldehydemission / Formaldehydavgivning / Emisija na formaldehid / Formaldehyde-emissie / Emissionen af formaldehyd / Formaldehit emisyonu / Emisija formaldehida / Εκπομπή φορμαλδεΐδης / Emisja formaldehida / Emissione di formaldeide / Emisja formaldehida:

Standard: EN 14342:2013

E - 1

Przewodność cieplna / Thermal conductivity / Wärmeleitfähigkeit / Теплопроводимость / Теплопроедіть / Šilumos pralaidumas / Siluma vadītspēja / Soojuse läbiviimine / Lämmön johto / Tepelná vodivost / Tepelná vodivost / Conductivité thermique / Conductibilitè thermique / Conductividad tèrmica / Varmekonduktivitet / Varmeledningsevne / Toitloponnustumus / Warmtegeleiding / Varmeledning / Isileetkendi / Toplotna prevodnost / Θερμική αγωγιμότητα / toplinska vodljivost / Conductibilitè termica / Termická provodljivost:

Standard: EN 14342:2013

0,14W/mK

- BG Инструкция за монтаж в плаваща система
- CZ Návod k montáži v systému plovoucím
- D Verlegeanleitung zur schwimmenden Verlegung
- DK Vejledning til monteringen i flydende system
- ES Instrucciones de montaje en el sistema flotante
- EST Paigaldamisjuhend ujivas süsteemi
- FIN Asennusohje kelluvalle lattiajärjestelmälle
- FR Notice de pose pour le système flottant
- GB Floating Floor Installation Guide
- GR Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης του συστήματος πλωτού
- HR Instrukcija montaže za sistem plivajućih i lijerljenih podova
- IT Istruzione di posa flottante
- LT Montavimo plaukiojančioje sistemoje instrukcija
- LV Montāžas instrukcija ar peldošo metodi
- NO Monteringsinstruksjon i flytende system
- NL Instructie voor de montage bij zwevende vloer
- PL Instrukcja montażu w systemie pływającym
- RO Instrucțiuni de montaj în sistemul plutitor

- RU Инструкция монтажа в плавающей системе
- S Monteringsanvisningar för flytande system
- SK Návod na montážo plavajúcich podov
- SLO Navodila za plavajoče polaganje
- SR Uputstvo za plivajuću ugradnju
- TR Üzzer sistem ile montajta ilişkin talimatname
- UA Інструкція по монтажу плаваючим способом

**ÉMISSIONS DANS L'AIR INTÉRIEUR**

Information sur le niveau d'émission de substances volatiles dans l'air intérieur, présentée en quatre de classes par émission, sur une échelle de classe allant de A+ (plus faibles émissions) à C (fortes émissions).

**REAL WOOD**

www.realwood.eu

# PREINSTALLATION

Concrete < 2% CM  
Anhydrite < 0,5% CM

Concrete < 1,8% CM  
Anhydrite < 0,3% CM

18°C-24°C  
64,4°F-75,2°F

48 h  
R.H  
45%-60%

Max 29°C/84°F  
230V

1 kg  
0,2 mm PE

3 cm  
20 cm  
PE 0,2 mm

max 20m  
max 8m

# BARLOCK



FOLD-DOWN TYPE

5Gc

1. Unroll the flooring board.
2. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.
3. Fold the board at a 20°-30° angle.
4. Click the board into place.
5. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.
6. Click the board into place.
7. Click the board into place.
8. Fold the board at a 20°-30° angle.
9. Click the board into place.
10. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.
11. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.
12. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.
13. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.
14. Lay the board on a flat surface, ensuring a 10mm gap between boards.

# CAUTION!

no. 227  
20210923

# ATTENTION!

GB

**Care:** Floorboards are factory finished with lacquer, UV or natural oil. Use original care products for all floorboards. An additional coat of care oil should be applied to floors treated with UV oil after installation. After the floor is laid it recommended be protected with UV oil after installation. After the floor is laid it always use original care products: Wax Care Plus, Wash Care and Magic Cleaner. Regular care of oiled floors conceals minor wear and tear of everyday use. The greatest enemies of wooden floors are water and sand. In case of soiling of the floor, these should be carefully and gently removed. The installation of glue-down hardwood flooring should be done by a professional flooring company. With a DIY installation, you run the risk of damaging the wood surface, leaving glue stains or fitting the flooring incorrectly.

DK

**Vedligeholdelse:** Pladerne er fra fabrikkens side afsluttet med: lak, UV olie eller naturlig olie. Til gulve fra bør der anvendes vedligeholdelsesmidler tilbud af producenten. For gulve som er behandlet med UV olier anbefales det efter monteringen at efterbehandle dem med et lak lejende olie. Det tilrådes at gulvene, der er behandlet med naturlig olie, beskyttes umiddelbart efter monteringen med Wax Care Plus plejemiddel. For gulve som er behandlet med naturlige olier bør der ubetinget anvendes vedligeholdelsesmidler fra firmaet: Wax Care Plus, Wash Care og Magic Cleaner. Gennemførelse af periodisk og regelmæssig vedligeholdelse af olierede gulve udviser de små tegn på daglig anvendelse. Trægulves største fjende er vand og sand. I tilfælde af vand eller sand på gulvet skal dette omhyggeligt fjernes. Montering af parketgulv ved limning til underlaget skal overlades til en professionel gulvlægger. Selvom montering kan medføre skader på parkettet, tilsmudsning af parketgulvet med klæbemiddel samt monteringsfejl.

S

**Skötsel:** Golvbräden fabriksbehandlas med: lack, UV-olja eller naturolja. På golvbrädror från ska endast skötselprodukter som erbjuds av brädans tillverkare användas. Golvbrädror ytbehandlade med UV-oljor rekommenderas att behandlas med skötselolja efter avslutad montering. Det rekommenderas att behandla naturoljade golv med Wax Care Plus direkt efter läggningen. På golv ytbehandlade med naturolja ska du obligatoriskt använda följande skötselprodukter från: Wax Care Plus, Wash Care och Magic Cleaner. Regelbunden och periodisk skötsel av golvbrädror ytbehandlade med olja minskar tecken på vardagligt slitage. Vatten och sand är de största fienderna när det gäller ditt trägolv. Rengör dem noggrant i fall de hamnar på golvet. Du som behöver parkett med lim bör anlita ett professionellt golvläggningsföretag. Bestämmer man sig för att göra detta själv, riskerar man att skada golvet, smutsa ned parketten med lim eller begå monteringsfel. Det är viktigt att använda lim och primer avsedda för limning av parkett.

NO

**Vedlikehold:** Bords er ferdig overflatebehandlet med lakk, UV-olje eller naturolje. Gulv må vedlikeholdes med midler fra produsentens utvalg. I tillegg gulv behandles med UV-oljer anbefales det å påføre et tilleggslag med vedlikeholdsolje etter montering. Gulv dekket med naturlig olje, anbefales å beskytte med pleie middel Wax Care Plus rett etter montering. Gulv behandlet med naturolje må nødvendigvis vedlikeholdes med midler fra: Wax Care Plus, Wash Care og Magic Cleaner. Jevnt og regelmessig vedlikehold av oljebehandlet gulv fjerner små tegn for hverdagsbruk. Vann og sand er de verste fiendene av tregulvet. Dersom det finnes vann og sand på gulvet, må de fjernes nøyaktig. Liming av parkettgulv bør utføres av fagfolk. Å legge gulv selv kan medføre at parketten blir skadet, forurenset med lim, eller at det blir lagt på en u riktig måte. Bruk lim og primer som er egnet for liming av parkettgulv.